Term loans  -   1,412   -   9,668   11,080

  5,158   4,549   3,332   51,019   64,058

Net financial assets/(liabilities)   (5,157)   (4,510)   (3,332)   22,974   9,975
Less: Net financial liabilities denominated
in the Company's functional currency  -   -   -   (22,974)   (22,974)
Currency exposure  (5,157)   (4,510)   (3,332)   -   (12,999)

66

32. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

32.1.1 MARKET RISK (CONT’D)

(a) Foreign Currency Risk (cont’d)

The following details the sensitivity analysis of the Group’s profit after tax to a reasonably possible
change in the foreign currencies at the end of the reporting period with all other variables held
constant:

   Increase/(Decrease)

  31.12.2018  30.09.2017

  RM  RM

Effects on Profit After Taxation
USD/RM
- strengthened by 1%  (9)  (51)
- weakened by 1%  9  51
GBP/RM
- strengthened by 1%  (72)  45
- weakened by 1%  72  (45)
EUR/RM
- strengthened by 1%  -  33
- weakened by 1%  -  (33)

A weakening of the above currencies against Ringgit Malaysia at the reporting date would have had
the equal but opposite effect on the above currencies to the amounts shown above, with all other
variables held constant.

(b) Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises
mainly from interest-bearing financial liabilities. The Group’s policy is to obtain the most favourable